CHAPTER 256.

[Published April 19, 1861.]

AN ACT to enable the city of Madison to arrange and settle its indebtedness, and for other purposes.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

CHAPTER 257.

[Published April 24, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 317 of the Private and Local Laws of 1860, entitled "An act to amend an act to incorporate the city of Sheboygan, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section six of chapter three hundred and Limit to taxes. seventeen of the private and local laws of 1860, is hereby amended by adding to said section the following:

And further provided, that the gross amount of taxes so levied for such purposes in any one year, shall not exceed the sum of four thousand and five hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1861.

CHAPTER 258.

[Published April 19, 1861.]

AN AOT to amend an act entitled "An act to change the time for holding elections in the city of Hudson," approved March 16th, 1860.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of an act to change the When annual time for holding elections in the city of Hudson, ap-held.